## 506566393 03/22/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6613172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COLLIN JACOB SUTTON	09/26/2019
ANASTASIA NICOLE DIAMOND	09/26/2019
JASON WADE CARDANI	09/23/2019
KELLY ELIZABETH SEAGREN	09/23/2019
MELISSA SUE JACOBSON	09/23/2019
AUSTIN PETER LANIOSZ	09/23/2019
LEA MARIE STEWART	09/23/2019
KEVIN THOMAS BAYONNET	03/18/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAPA GMBH
Street Address:	INDUSTRIESTRASSE 21-25
City:	ZEVEN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	27404

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29706704

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4048538000

Email: patentdocket@eversheds-sutherland.com
Correspondent Name: EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34757-2366
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAYONDA PRUE
SIGNATURE:	/LaYonda P. Prue/

506566393 PATENT REEL: 055664 FRAME: 0701

DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2021
Total Attachments: 14	
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page1	.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page2	tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page3	tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page4	.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page5	5.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page6	i.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page7	'.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page8	tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page9	tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page1	O.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page1	1.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page1	2.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page1	3.tif
source=34757-2366 Assignment#page1	4.tif

PATENT REEL: 055664 FRAME: 0702

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>29/706,704</u> Filed: <u>September 23, 2019</u> Attorney Docket No. 34757-2366

## PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT

Assignors:

#### **COLLIN JACOB SUTTON**

69886 Krontz Road Sturgis, MI 49091

## ANASTASIA NICOLE DIAMOND

426 South Milton Drive Yardley, PA 19067

## JASON WADE CARDANI

7612 Bramblewood Drive Kalamazoo, MI 49009

#### **KELLY ELIZABETH SEAGREN**

2328 Outlook Street Kalamazoo, MI 49001

## **MELISSA SUE JACOBSON**

3902 Greenleaf Circle Kalamazoo, MI 49008

#### **AUSTIN PETER LANIOSZ**

6038 Bentley Avenue, Willowbrook, IL 60527

### LEE MARIE STEWART

244 Pretty Lake Heights Kalamazoo, MI 49009

Assignee:

#### MAPA GmbH

Industriestrasse 21-25 Zeven, 27404 **GERMANY** 

## **AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS (listed above) are inventors of an invention titled "FORK" (Invention) for which a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent

Page 1 of 9

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>29/706,704</u>

Filed: September 23, 2019

Attorney Docket No. 34757-2366

was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, and accorded U.S. Application No.\_\_\_\_\_\_; or

will be filed concurrently with the submission of this executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT for

recordation.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, a company with limited liability, is desirous of acquiring the entire right,

title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the

United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, the

entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and any improvements thereto, said Application and any

and all letters patent which may be granted for said Invention in the United States of America and its territorial

possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all provisional, divisions, reissues, re-

examinations and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of

ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said application to which said foreign applications are

entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said Invention, application and all letters

patent on said Invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and

benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed

by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and

request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said Invention to

ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and

prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said Invention, for litigation

regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said Invention or letters patent therefor.

Page 2 of 9

U.S. Patent Appln. No. 29/706,704

Filed: September 23, 2019

Attorney Docket No. <u>34757-2366</u>

AND ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors,

legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the

rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue

hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements

of said letters patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to said

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the

Invention or said application, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other patent

property relating to the application and the Invention or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all

lawful papers, provide all requested documents, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in

connection with the application and the Invention including any improvements made thereto, any patent

applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications,

and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to

obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries. These provisions are binding

upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns.

**CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS** 

I hereby direct all correspondence and telephone calls in connection with this application be addressed

to the number associated with the customer number listed below, which is:

134811

Page 3 of 9

PATENT

REEL: 055664 FRAME: 0705

U.S. Patent Appln. No	Attorney Docket No. 34757-2366.
DECLARATION	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is direc	ted to:
the attached application; or	
United States application numberfiled on	; or
PCT international application numberfile (We hereby authorize and request the Company or its deleg above the application number and filing date of the application	ated attorneys or agents to insert
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by i	ne. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the applica	ation.
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified appli	ication, and acknowledge the duty to
disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all information known to r	ne to be material to the patentability
as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declar	ation is punishable under 18 USC
1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	
s setting is a	
Legal nagred given of SULLIN JACOB SUTTON	
Collin Jakov Sutton Date	26-2019 
STATE OF WISCONSIN	
county of <i>Milwaukee</i>	
This Z6th day of Solution, 2019 before me personally came Sutton, to me personally known as the individual who executed the forego to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purpose.  Seal	oing assignment, who acknowledged
Lustin B. /	4001
Notary Pholic	- sines the 19th of October 2022 M.

Page 4 of 10

U.S. Patent Appln. No Filed:	Attorney Docket No. <u>34757-2366</u>
<u>DECLARATION</u>	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this	declaration is directed to:
🔀 the attached application; or	
United States application number	filed on; or
PCT international application number (We hereby authorize and request the C shove the application number and filing	filed on ompany or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert date of the application when known)
The above-identified application was made or authori	ized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Inv	
	rove-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to ormation known to me to be material to the patentability
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (	made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 5) years, or both.
Legal name of inventor: ANASTASIA NICOLE DI	AMOND
anostosia <u>Vicole Dieuw</u> nd	Sept-26,2019
Anastasia Nicole Diamond	Date
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF VOLUSIA	
COUNTY OF YOLUSA	
<b>Diamond</b> to the personally known as the morning of	his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
JENNIFER L THOMAS  MY COMMISSION # GG070708  EXPIRES February 07, 2021	(Notary Public)

Page 5 of 10

U.S. Patent Appln. No	Attorney Docket No. <u>34757-2366</u>
DECLARATION	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that	this declaration is directed to:
★ the attached application; or	
United States application number	filed on; or
(We hereby authorize and request the	he Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert ling date of the application when known)
The above-identified application was made or au	thorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed	I Invention in the application.
I have previously and understand the contents of the	he above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to
	l information known to me to be material to the patentability
as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	( mornistion known to me to be material to the patentialing
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false states	ment made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC
1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than fi	ive (5) years, or both.
Legal name of inventor: JASON WADE CARI Jason Wade Cardani	DANI 9/23/19 Date
STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Kalamoro	
Cardani, to me personally known as the individu	efore me personally came the above-named Jason Wade ual who executed the foregoing assignment, who ne of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
	· / W1
Seai	Dise L Maste (Notary Public)
	(Notary Paone)
	DIANE L. MARTIN, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Cass My Commission Expires 09/16/2022
	Action in the County of Kala tone 20

Page 6 of 9

U.S. Patent Appln. No.	Attorney Docket No. <u>34757-2366</u>
DECLARATION	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this of	declaration is directed to:
the attached application; or	
United States application number	filed on; or
PCT international application number (We hereby authorize and request the Corradove the application number and filing d	mpany or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert
The above-identified application was made or authoriz	ed to be made by me. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Inve	ntion in the application.
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the abo	ove-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to
disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all infor	mation known to me to be material to the patentability
as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement i	made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC
1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5)	
Legal name of inventor: <b>KELLY ELIZABETH SEA</b> **Elly Elizabeth Seagren**  Date: The seagren of	9/23/2019
STATE OF MICHIGAN ss. COUNTY OF KALAMA 200	ne personally came the above-named Kelly Elizabeth
gengren, to me personany known as me muridual wh	ne personally came the above-named <b>Kelly Elizabeth</b> to executed the foregoing assignment, who his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
"Seal	Daie L. Mate (Notary Public)
	DIANE L. MARTIN, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Cass My Commission Expires 09/16/2022 Acting in the County of <u>Icolam</u> & 200

Page 7 of 9

U.S. Patent Appln. No Attorney Docket No. 34757-2366 Filed:
DECLARATION
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:
the attached application; or
United States application numberfiled on;or
PCT international application numberfiled on  (We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert above the application number and filing date of the application when known)
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the application.
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability
as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC
1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
Legal name of inventor: MELISSA SUE JACOBSON
The dissa Sue Jacobson we state of Michigan country of Kalama 200
CTATE OF A A CA IS AN
STATE OF 100 CT
COUNTY OF Kalama 200
This day of Lottman, 2019 before me personally came the above-named Melissa Sue Jacobson, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
Seal Diane L/Lasta (Notary Public)
DIANE L. MARTIN, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Cass My Commission Expires 09/16/2022
Acting in the County of Icalaume & W

Page 10 of 10

U.S. Patent Appln. No Attorney Filed:	Docket No. <u>34757-2366</u>
<u>DECLARATION</u>	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to:	
the attached application; or	
United States application numberfiled on	; or
PCT international application numberfiled on  (We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys above the application number and filing date of the application when known	or agents to meer
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe to	that I am the original
inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the application.	
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, and ac	knowledge the duty to
disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all information known to me to be mater	
as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punish	hable under 18 USC
1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (S) years, or both.	
1001 by fine of imprisonment of not more than tive (3) years, or both	
Legal name of investor: AUSTIN PETER LANIOSZ  Austin Peter Laniosz  Date  Date	2/9
CTATE OF MICHAIG ON	
STATE OF MICHIGAN  SS.  COUNTY OF KALAN 020	
COUNTY OF KALAN & &	
This <b>23</b> day of <b>Septem</b> , 2019 before me personally came the above-ne <b>Laniosz</b> , to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignation acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the pure	ment, who
Nat Wat	
Scal Das X. Mat	îc)
shold incomes.	an/Public
DIANE L. MARTIN, Note State of Michigan, Count My Commission Expires I	09/16/2022
Acting in the County of_	Kalama 503

Page 8 of 9

U.S. Patent Appl Filed:	In. No	Attorney Docket No. 34/2/-2380
DECLARATIO	<u>ON</u>	
As a below nam	ned inventor, I hereby declare that this dec	laration is directed to:
<b>⋈</b> the	attached application; or	
Uni	ted States application number	filed on; or
(W	I international application number	any or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert
The above-iden	tified application was made or authorized	to be made by me. I believe that I am the original
inventor or an o	original joint inventor of a claimed Invention	on in the application.
I have reviewed	and understand the contents of the above	identified application, and acknowledge the duty to
		ation known to me to be material to the patentability
as defined in 37		**************************************
\$2 m (0 000)	3 3 30 3 20 <b>50 3 53</b> 3 3 5	a. t. d.t. 4. t
I hereby acknow	wiedge that any willful false statement mac	de in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC
1001 by fine or	imprisonment of not more than five (5) ye	ears, or both.
	nventor: LEA MARIE STEWART	9/2>/19 Date
	vichigah Kulamaeoo	
CHEST SEE OF THE	to me that he/she executed the same of his	Ther own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
Seal	, L	are L Martin (Notary Public)
		DIANE L. MARTIN, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Cass State of Michigan, County of Cass
		Agring In the County of Kalama 200

Page 9 of 9

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>29/706,704</u> Filed: <u>September 23, 2019</u>

Attorney Docket No. 34757-2366

## **PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT**

Assignors:

KEVIN THOMAS BAYONNET 1268 Cherry Wood Way Uniontown, OH 44685

Assignee:

MAPA GmbH Industriestrasse 21-25 Zeven, 27404 **GERMANY** 

#### **AGREEMENT**

	W.	HEREAS, ASSIGNORS (listed above) are inventors of an invention titled "FORK" (Invention) for	10		
which a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent					
		was filed on, and accorded U.S. Application No; or			
		will be filed concurrently with the submission of this executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT for	or		
		recordation.			

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, a company with limited liability, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and any improvements thereto, said Application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said Invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all provisional, divisions, reissues, re-

Page 1 of 4

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>29/706,704</u> Filed: <u>September 23, 2019</u>

Attorney Docket No. 34757-2366

examinations and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of

ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said application to which said foreign applications are

entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said Invention, application and all letters

patent on said Invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and

benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed

by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and

request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said Invention to

ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and

prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said Invention, for litigation

regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said Invention or letters patent therefor.

AND ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors,

legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the

rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue

hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements

of said letters patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to said

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the

Invention or said application, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other patent

property relating to the application and the Invention or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all

lawful papers, provide all requested documents, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in

connection with the application and the Invention including any improvements made thereto, any patent

applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications,

Page 2 of 4

U.S. Patent Appln. No. <u>29/706,704</u> Filed: <u>September 23, 2019</u>

Attorney Docket No. 34757-2366

and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to

obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries. These provisions are binding

upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns.

**CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS** 

I hereby direct all correspondence and telephone calls in connection with this application be addressed

to the number associated with the customer number listed below, which is:

134811

Page 3 of 4

44074986.1

**PATENT REEL: 055664 FRAME: 0715** 

U.S. Patent Appln. No. 29/706,704 Attorney Docket No. 34757-2366 Filed: September 23, 2019 **DECLARATION** As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that this declaration is directed to: the attached application; or United States application number <u>29/706,704</u> filed on <u>September 23, 2019</u>; or PCT international application number \_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_ (We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert above the application number and filing date of the application when known) The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the application. I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the US Patent & Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both. Legal name of inventor: KEVIN THOMAS BAYONNET <u>Kevin Bayonnet</u> KEVIN THOMAS BAYONNET STATE OF SS. COUNTY OF This 18th day of March , 2020 before me personally came the above-named Kevin Thomas Bayonnet, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. Seal (Notary Public)

Page 4 of 4

44074986.1

RECORDED: 03/22/2021